

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**EVERPORT TERMINAL SERVICES, INC.**

**and**

**Case 32-CA-172286**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE WORKERS,  
DISTRICT LODGE 190, LOCAL LODGE 1546,  
AFL-CIO, AND INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND  
AEROSPACE WORKERS, DISTRICT LODGE  
190, LOCAL LODGE 1414, AFL-CIO**

**INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE  
AND WAREHOUSE UNION**

**and**

**Case 32-CB-172414**

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MACHINISTS & AEROSPACE WORKERS,  
DISTRICT LODGE 190, LOCAL LODGE 1546,  
AFL-CIO, AND INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND  
AEROSPACE WORKERS, DISTRICT LODGE  
190, LOCAL LODGE 1414, AFL-CIO**

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS'  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULINGS AND DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:

D. Criss Parker  
Coreen Kopper  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 32  
1301 Clay Street, Suite 300N  
Oakland, CA 94612-5211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. LEGAL ANALYSIS..... 2

    A. The ALJ Correctly Found that Everport Violated Section 8(a)(2) of the Act by Prematurely Recognizing ILWU as the Collective-Bargaining Representative of Everport's Maintenance and Repair Mechanics at the Nutter Terminal (Everport Exceptions 1, 2, 5, 7-8, 11, 38-41, 43, 45-46, 48, 66, 75 and 94; ILWU Exception 7) ..... 2

    B. The ALJ Correctly Found that Everport is a *Burns* Successor to Predecessors MTC and MMTS..... 8

        1. There is Substantial Continuity between the Predecessor and Successor Operations under Everport at the Nutter Terminal (Everport Exceptions 2-3, 34, 49, 109 and 114) ... 9

            a. Similarity in Supervision ..... 9

            b. Similarity in Nature of Work Performed ..... 11

            c. Similarity in Equipment ..... 14

            d. Similarity in Customer Base and Services Performed ..... 16

        2. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that Everport Employed a Substantial and Representative Complement of Mechanic as of January 4, 2016, the Proper Date for Assessing Successorship Factors (Everport Exceptions 5, 31-33, 35-36, 52 and 109) .... 18

        3. The ALJ Properly Concluded that Respondents Did Not Demonstrate a Well-Defined Plan to Expand Everport's Operations at the Nutter Terminal (Everport Exceptions 19, 21, 29, 31-33, 35 and 109) ..... 22

        4. The ALJ Correctly Concluded that the Everport M&R Mechanic Unit Remained Appropriate After the Transition and Was Not Accreted into the Coastwide Unit (Everport Exceptions 1-2, 8-9, 19-30, and 109; ILWU Exception 2)..... 28

    C. The ALJ Correctly Rejected Respondents' "Perfectly Clear" Claim (Everport Exceptions 2-3, 10, 14-17 and 109)..... 35

D.	The ALJ Correctly Found that Everport Discriminatorily Refused to Hire IAM Mechanics to Evade a <i>Burns</i> Successor Bargaining Relationship with the IAM (Everport Exceptions 6, 12, 18, 39, 42-44, 50-51, 53-57, 67-72, 76-88, 91-96, 98-106 and 109) ...	38
E.	Everport Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act by Imposing Initial Terms and Conditions of Employment on the Nutter Terminal Mechanics without Bargaining With the IAM as Their Collective-Bargaining Representative (Everport Exceptions 4 and 11) .....	44
F.	The ALJ's Credibility Determinations Relevant to the Violations Found Should Not Be Overturned (Everport Exceptions 15, 44, 49, 53, 56-64, 66-68, 70-74, 77-86, 88, 92, 97 and 106) .....	45
G.	The ALJ Properly Found that Everport Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act During Communications with IAM Mechanic Applicants (Everport Exceptions 7, 58-66, 70-74, 77-79, 86, 89-95, 97 and 107-108) .....	47
H.	ILWU Violated Section 8(b)(1)(A) and 8(b)(2) of the Act by Accepting Unlawful Assistance and Recognition from Everport at a Time When Everport Had Not Hired Any Employees or Begun Normal Business Operations (Everport Exceptions 3, 7 and 11; ILWU Exceptions 1, 3-5, and 7-8).....	48
III.	The ALJ's Recommended Remedies are Appropriate (Everport Exceptions 110-112; ILWU Exceptions 6 and 8).....	49
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>ADT Security Services</u> , 355 NLRB 1388 (2010) .....	32
<u>Advanced Stretchforming International</u> , 323 NLRB 529 (1997) .....	20
<u>Allegheny Graphics, Inc.</u> , 307 NLRB 984 (1992) .....	47
<u>Allways East Transportation, Inc.</u> , 365 NLRB No. 71 (2017) .....	28, 31
<u>A.M.A. Leasing</u> , 283 NLRB 1017 (1987) .....	2
<u>American Medical Response, Inc.</u> , 335 NLRB 1176 (2001) .....	30
<u>Amscot Coal</u> , 281 NLRB 170 (1986) .....	17
<u>Archer Daniels Midland Co.</u> , 333 NLRB 673 (2001) .....	30, 33
<u>Banknote Corp. of America</u> , 315 NLRB 1041 (1994) .....	27
<u>Bronx Health Plan</u> , 326 NLRB 810 (1998) .....	29
<u>Brooklyn Hospital Center</u> , 309 NLRB 1163 (1992) .....	31
<u>Cadillac Asphalt Paving Company</u> , 349 NLRB 6 (2007) .....	37
<u>Capital Cleaning Contractors</u> , 322 NLRB 801 (1996) .....	49
<u>Children's Hospital of San Francisco</u> , 312 NLRB 920 (1993) .....	8, 28, 32
<u>Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.</u> , 286 NLRB 39 (1987) .....	18
<u>CitiSteel, USA</u> , 312 NLRB 815 (1993) .....	14
<u>CNN America, Inc.</u> , 361 NLRB No. 47 (2014) .....	42-43
<u>Comar, Inc.</u> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007) .....	19
<u>Comtel Systems Technology</u> , 305 NLRB 287 (1991) .....	3-5
<u>Creative Vision Resources, LLC</u> , 364 NLRB No. 91 (2016) .....	5

<u>Data Monitor Systems, Inc.</u> , 364 NLRB No. 4 (2016) .....	36
<u>Daufuskie Island Club &amp; Resort</u> , 328 NLRB 415 (1999).....	42
<u>Dedicated Services, Inc.</u> , 352 NLRB 753 (2008) .....	30
<u>Eastern Essential Services, Inc.</u> , 363 NLRB No. 176 (2016) .....	19, 41
<u>E.I. DuPont de Nemours, Inc.</u> , 341 NLRB 607 (2004).....	30
<u>Elf Atochem North America, Inc.</u> , 339 NLRB 796 (2003) .....	5
<u>Elmhurst Care Center</u> , 345 NLRB 1176 (2005) .....	2
<u>Emerald Green Building Services</u> , 364 NLRB No. 109 (2016) .....	50
<u>Fall River Dyeing and Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	passim
<u>FES</u> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000) .....	39
<u>Ford Motor Company</u> , 367 NLRB No. 8 (2018) .....	9, 20, 30, 36
<u>Frontier Telephone of Rochester</u> , 344 NLRB 1270 (2005) .....	30, 33
<u>Galloway School Lines, Inc.</u> , 321 NLRB 1422 (1996).....	20, 44
<u>Georgetown Stainless Manufacturing Co.</u> , 198 NLRB 234 (1972).....	21
<u>GFS Building Maintenance, Inc.</u> , 330 NLRB 747 (2000) .....	10
<u>Helnick Corporation</u> , 301 NLRB 128 (1991) .....	5
<u>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 48 F.3d 1360 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	20
<u>Homer D. Bronson Company</u> , 349 NLRB 512 (2007) .....	45
<u>Hospital San Francisco, Inc.</u> , 293 NLRB 171 (1989).....	22
<u>Hydrolines, Inc.</u> , 305 NLRB 416 (1991) .....	29
<u>ILWU Local 10 (Matson Navigation Co.)</u> , 140 NLRB 449 (1963).....	4
<u>International Association of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers, District Lodge No. 94 v. ILWU Local 13 and Pacific Maritime Association</u> , 781 F.2d 685 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	6

<u>J &amp; R Roofing Co.</u> , 350 NLRB 694 (2007) .....	48
<u>K-Air Corp.</u> , 360 NLRB 143 (2014).....	48
<u>Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</u> , 343 NLRB 57 (2004) .....	32
<u>Karl Kallman d/b/a Love's Barbecue Restaurant</u> , 245 NLRB 78 (1979).....	passim
<u>Kessel Food Markets</u> , 287 NLRB 426 (1987) .....	48
<u>Lemay Caring Center</u> , 280 NLRB 60 (1986).....	39
<u>Mammoth Coal Co.</u> , 354 NLRB 687 (2009), adopted in 358 NLRB 1643 (2012) 18, 27, 28, 40-42, 47	
<u>Meijer's Thrifty Acres</u> , 222 NLRB 18 (1976).....	31, 33
<u>Melbet Jewelry Co.</u> , 180 NLRB 107 (1969).....	31
<u>M. Mogul Enterprises, Inc. d/b/a MSK Cargo/King Express</u> , 348 NLRB 1096 (2006).....	42
<u>Mohawk Business Machines Corp.</u> , 116 NLRB 248 (1956) .....	3-5, 30
<u>Mondovi Foods Corp.</u> , 235 NLRB 1080 (1978).....	8
<u>MSK Corp.</u> , 341 NLRB 43 (2004) .....	19
<u>Naperville Jeep/Dodge</u> , 357 NLRB 2252 (2012) .....	13, 18, 32
<u>New Concept Solutions</u> , 349 NLRB 1136 (2007) .....	20
<u>New Silver Palace Restaurant</u> , 334 NLRB 290 (2001).....	47
<u>Nexeo Solutions, LLC</u> , 364 NLRB No. 44 (2016) .....	36
<u>NLRB v. Asbury Graphite Mills, Inc.</u> , 832 F.2d 40 (3d Cir. 1987).....	20
<u>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</u> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) .....	passim
<u>NLRB v. Pre-Engineered Building Products, Inc.</u> , 603 F.2d 134 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979).....	21
<u>NLRB v. Stevens Ford, Inc.</u> , 773 F.2d 468 (2d Cir. 1985).....	30
<u>NV Energy, Inc.</u> , 362 NLRB No. 5 (2015).....	30

<u>PCMC/Pacific Crane Maintenance Company</u> , 359 NLRB 1206 (2013), adopted in 362 NLRB No. 120 (2015).....	7-8, 18, 32
<u>Pacific Maritime Association</u> , 256 NLRB 769 (1981) .....	5
<u>Paragon Systems, Inc.</u> , 364 NLRB No. 75 (2016).....	37
<u>Party Cookies, Inc.</u> , 237 NLRB 612 (1978).....	31
<u>Pennsylvania Transformer Technology, Inc.</u> , 331 NLRB 1147 (2000).....	10, 17, 22, 27
<u>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Kansas City</u> , 55 NLRB 1183 (1944) .....	4
<u>P.J. Dick Contracting</u> , 290 NLRB 150 (1988).....	28
<u>Planned Building Services</u> , 347 NLRB 670 (2006).....	39, 43
<u>Ports America Outer Harbor</u> , 366 NLRB No. 76 (2018).....	7
<u>Precision Industries</u> , 320 NLRB 661 (1996).....	19
<u>Pressroom Cleaners</u> , 361 NLRB No. 57 (2014) .....	18, 27, 38, 41
<u>Publi-Inversiones de Puerto Rico, Inc.</u> , 365 NLRB No. 29 (2017) .....	10, 18, 21, 28
<u>Radio Station KOMO-AM</u> , 324 NLRB 256 (1997) .....	32
<u>Raymond Interior Systems</u> , 354 NLRB No. 85 (2009), adopted at 355 NLRB 1278 (2010) and 357 NLRB 2044 (2011) .....	49
<u>R.J.E. Leasing Corp.</u> , 262 NLRB 373 (1982).....	48
<u>Road and Rail Services, Inc.</u> , 348 NLRB No. 77 (2006).....	36
<u>Sahara Las Vegas Corp.</u> , 284 NLRB 337 (1987).....	21
<u>Save Mart of Modesto</u> , 293 NLRB 1190 (1989) .....	31
<u>Serramonte Oldsmobile</u> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995) .....	32
<u>Shares, Inc.</u> , 343 NLRB 455 (2004) .....	21
<u>Shipowners' Association of the Pacific Coast</u> , 7 NLRB 1002 (1938) .....	10, 29-31
<u>Simon DeBartelo Group a/w M.S. Management Associates, Inc.</u> , 325 NLRB 1154 (1998) .	10, 19

<u>Smith and Johnson Construction</u> , 324 NLRB 970 (1997) .....	19
<u>Spruce Up Corp.</u> , 209 NLRB 194 (1974) .....	35
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	46-47
<u>Straight Creek Mining</u> , 323 NLRB 759 (1997) .....	21
<u>Super Valu Stores</u> , 283 NLRB 134 (1987) .....	30
<u>Systems Management, Inc.</u> , 292 NLRB 1075 (1989) .....	44
<u>Teamsters Local 85 (Pacific Maritime Association)</u> , 191 NLRB 493 (1971) .....	4
<u>The Parksite Group</u> , 354 NLRB 801 (2009) .....	43
<u>Torch Operating Company</u> , 322 NLRB 939 (1997) .....	14, 27
<u>Towne Ford Sales</u> , 270 NLRB 311 (1984) .....	30, 33
<u>Tree-Free Fiber Company</u> , 328 NLRB 389 (1999) .....	9
<u>Triple A Services</u> , 321 NLRB 873 (1996) .....	19
<u>U.S. Marine Corp.</u> , 293 NLRB 669 (1989) .....	38, 43
<u>Van Lear Equipment, Inc.</u> , 336 NLRB 1059 (2001) .....	10
<u>Voith Industrial Services, Inc.</u> , 363 NLRB No. 116 (2016) .....	8, 22, 42, 44, 50
<u>Williams Enterprises</u> , 301 NLRB 167 (1991) .....	48
<u>W&amp;M Properties of Connecticut, Inc.</u> , 348 NLRB 162 (2006) .....	44

## STATUTES

<u>National Labor Relations Act</u> , as amended, 29 U.S.C. Secs. 151-169 .....	passim
